

# CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Boulevard 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 570-6845

Fax (562) 570-5836

September 9, 2008

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing for the purchase of one McNeilus liquefied natural gas (LNG) powered rear loader refuse truck on the same terms and conditions afforded the City of Lompoc in the total amount not to exceed \$240,992 including tax, with the option to purchase additional units, plus a 10 percent contingency if necessary and if funds are available. (Citywide)

### DISCUSSION

City Council approval is being requested authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract for the purchase of one McNeilus LNG rear loader refuse truck for the Department of Public Works, Environmental Services Bureau, Refuse Division.

The Department of Public Works, Fleet Services Bureau, is requesting to purchase one LNG powered rear loader refuse truck as part of the Fiscal Year 2008 (FY 08) purchase plan. This new truck is a smaller design for use in narrow alleys and where overhead clearance is a problem. This rear loader will be used to support the newly formed Clean Long Beach Program in concert with a new refuse truck for the Alley Clean Up Program. These Programs endeavor to remove litter in the alleys of Long Beach, and increase the awareness of the City's litter removal program among the residents of the City of Long Beach.

The City Charter provides an alternative procurement method by permitting the City to purchase or otherwise obtain services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other governmental agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis when authorized by a Resolution of the City Council.

The Department of Public Works, Fleet Services Bureau, investigated procurement options and learned that the City of Lompoc had completed a competitive bid process in October 2007 for rear loader refuse trucks and has a contract with McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing that meets the City's needs. This cooperative purchase agreement will facilitate the timely acquisition of this refuse truck and provide cost benefits to the City.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL September 9, 2008 Page 2

McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing has agreed to sell one McNeilus LNG rear loader refuse truck to the City of Long Beach under the same terms and conditions as are afforded to the City of Lompoc. The Matrix Fleet Review Study also supports the use of cooperative purchase agreements and adherence to a long-term replacement plan.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Amy R. Burton on August 12, 2008 and Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on August 18, 2008.

## TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action to adopt the attached Resolution is requested on September 9, 2008 to ensure that the contract is in place expeditiously to minimize delivery turnaround time.

### FISCAL IMPACT

The cost of this contract is \$240,992 including tax, and is budgeted in the Fleet Services Fund (IS 386) in the Department of Public Works (PW). Costs will be recovered from the Refuse Fund (EF 330) in the Department of Public Works (PW). The City will have the option of purchasing additional units, and adding expenditures up to 10 percent (or \$24,099) above the contract amount, if necessary and if funds are available.

### SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

LORI ANN FARRELL

DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT/CFO

hen Daney

MICHAEL P. CONWAY

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

FM:LAF:MPC:ES:mk Attachment

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE ONE (1) MCNEILUS LNG POWERED REAR LOADER REFUSE TRUCK THROUGH THE PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOMPOC AND MCNEILUS TRUCK AND MANUFACTURING CO.

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Long Beach (the "City"), Section 1802, permits the City to purchase services, supplies, materials, equipment and labor with other government agencies by purchasing under their contracts on a voluntary and selective basis when authorized by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase one (1) McNeilus liquefied natural gas (LNG) powered rear loader refuse truck with the option to purchase additional units, plus a ten percent contingency if necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lompoc issued an invitation to bid for the purchase of this LNG powered rear loader refuse truck from McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing Co., and entered into Purchase Order No. P402428 ("Lompoc PO") for the purchase of the truck; and

WHEREAS, the City's participation in the Lompoc PO will facilitate acquisition of this LNG powered rear loader refuse truck as well as provide considerable cost benefits to the City; and

WHEREAS, if the City had to go to formal bid rather than participate in the Lompoc PO considerably more funds would be required;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 ARB:bg A08-02436 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D012\P007\00138364.DOC

	Secti	on 1.	The above	e re	cita	ıls a	re t	rue	and	l cor	rect	and	are	inc	orpo	orate	d
herein by th	nis refer	ence.															
	Secti	on 2.	The City M	/lan	age	er of	the	e Ci	ty is	her	eby	auth	orize	ed 1	to er	nter a	an
agreement	with Mo	Neilus	Truck and M	Mar	nufa	actur	ing	Со	. to	puro	chas	e or	ne (1)	) LI	NG		
powered re	ar loade	er refus	e truck, with	n the	e o	ptior	ı to	pu	rcha	ise a	addit	iona	al uni	ts,	of		
substantiall	y the sa	ame typ	e and kind <sub>l</sub>	pur	cha	sed	by	the	Cit	y of	Lom	рос	purs	ua	nt to	the	
Lompoc PC	excep	t as mo	dified by mu	utua	al a	gree	eme	ent d	of th	e Ci	ty aı	nd M	1cNe	ilus	s Tru	ıck	
Manufactur	ing Co.,	and the	e purchase	by	the	City	/ sh	nall	be d	on th	e sa	ame	term	ıs a	ınd		
conditions a	afforded	to the	City of Lom	poc	c in	an a	amo	ount	t no	t to e	exce	ed \$	<b>24</b> 0,	,99	2, in	ıcludi	ng
tax, with a	10% cor	ntingen	cy not to ex	cee	ed \$	24,1	100	for	ado	ditior	nal u	nits,	, for a	а ре	erio	d	
extending u	ıntil the	warrant	ty on the LN	ا IG	pov	vere	d re	ear	load	der r	efus	e tru	ıck e	xpi	res.		
	Section	on 3.	This resolu	utio	n sl	hall	tak	e ef	fect	imn	nedia	ately	upo	n it	ts ac	oitqot	on
by the City	Council	, and th	e City Clerk	k sh	nall	cert	ify t	the	vote	ado	optin	g th	is re	sol	utior	٦.	
	I here	by cert	ify that the t	fore	egoi	ing r	esc	oluti	on v	was	ado <sub>l</sub>	pted	by t	he	City		
Council of t	he City	of Long	Beach at it	ts m	nee	ting	of .						_, 20_		<sub>-</sub> by	the	
following vo	ote:																
Ayes	<b>S</b> :	Cound	cilmembers	: .				<del></del>									_
				•													
																	_
				•													
Noes	<b>S</b> :	Cound	cilmembers	: ,					<del></del>								_
				•		······											_
Abse	ent:	Cound	cilmembers	: ,													_
																<del></del>	_
																	_
	,	_				Ci	ty C	lerk									